Public Document Pack
James Ellis
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

MEETING

:

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

VENUE

:

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD
VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM

DATE

:

TUESDAY 19 MAY 2020

TIME

:

7.00 PM
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS A
VIRTUAL MEETING

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE
Councillor Mark Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Burmicz, L Corpe, A Curtis and T Stowe
(Vice-Chairman)
Substitutes
Conservative Group:

Councillors C Rowley and A Ward-Booth

(Note: Membership for this Committee remains unchanged and a decision
will be taken at the virtual meeting Council on 13 May 2020 to confirm the
position during these unprecedented times.) Substitution arrangements
must be notified by the absent Member to Democratic Services 24 hours
before the meeting.
CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN
Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
1.

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a
meeting:


must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;



must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;



must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of
the Localism Act 2011;



if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of
the interest within 28 days;



must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes
place.

2.

A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defi
[...]
eetings will save East Herts Council
approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of
agenda packs for councillors and officers.
You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for details.
The Council is moving to a paperless policy in respect of Agendas at
Committee meetings. From 1 September 2019, the Council will no
longer be providing spare copies of Agendas for the Public at
Committee Meetings. The mod.gov app is available to download for
free from app stores for electronic devices.

AGENDA

1.

Apologies

2.

Minutes (Pages 7 - 32)
To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held on
14 January 2020.

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Chairman's Announcements

5.

External Audit 2019/20 Audit Plan (Pages 33 - 78)

6.

Shared Anti Fraud Service - Draft Plan 2020/21 (Pages 79 - 120)

7.

Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 (Pages 121 - 144)

8.

Shared Internal Audit Services - Progress Report (Pages 145 - 164)

9.

Quarter 3 Corporate Budget Monitoring (Pages 165 - 200)

10. Risk Management Strategy (Pages 201 - 240)
11. Strategic Risk Register (Pages 241 - 254)
12. Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 255 - 266)
13. Urgent Items

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman
of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration
and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

Agenda Item 2
PAGO

PAGO
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 14 JANUARY 2020,
AT 7.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, J Burmicz, L Corpe,
A Curtis and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors M Goldspink and G Williamson
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Lorraine Blackburn
Andre Ferreira
Bob Palmer

Ben Wood

- Scrutiny Officer
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Head of Strategic
Finance and
Property
- Head of
Communications,
Strategy and
Policy

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Nick Jennings
Simon Martin
Suresh Patel

- Shared Anti-Fraud
Service (SAFS)
- Shared Internal Audit
Service
- EY

Page 7

PAGO

293

PAGO

APOLOGY
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of
Councillor S Bull.

294

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed all those present, specifically
Bob Palmer, the Interim Head of Strategic Finance and
Property and Section 151 Officer; Isabel Brittain, the
former Head of Strategic Finance and Property and
Section 151 Officer; and Andre Ferreira, the new
Democratic Services Officer.
The Chairman said that the Interim Head of Strategic
Finance and Property and Section 151 Officer, Bob
Palmer, had been appointed for a six-month period
while a permanent appointee was being recruited and
he thanked the former Head of Strategic Finance and
Property and Section 151 Officer, Isabel Brittain, for
her work at the Council, specifically her support to the
Committee.

295

MINUTES – 19 NOVEMBER 2019
It was moved by Councillor T Stowe and seconded by
Councillor A Curtis that the minutes of the meeting
held on 19 November 2019 be confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman. After being put to
the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
The Chairman referred to page 12 of the minutes of 19
November 2019, and said he had emailed the Head of
Housing and Health in respect of the number of

Page 8

PAGO

PAGO
households living in temporary accommodation earlier
that day. He would email Members as soon as the
response was received.
With reference to other outstanding items from
previous minutes, the Chairman noted the following:
1. Meeting of 24 September 2019: Internal audit
carried out at the Herts Home Improvement Agency –
A response from the Head of Housing and Health was
still awaited.
2. Meeting of 19 November 2019: Employment
opportunities in East Herts – this had been answered
by the email to PAGO Members from the Head of
Communications, Strategy and Policy on 26 November
2019 – action closed.
3. Meeting of 19 November 2019: A topic relating to
the promotion of Standards to be included on the
PAGO work programme: The Scrutiny Officer reminded
Members that they had received training in relation to
Standards on 18 June 2019. Further consideration of
Standards matters would be discussed with the new
Monitoring Officer when he commenced employment
with the Council in February 2020, for potential
inclusion on the PAGO work programme.
In response to Councillor A Curtis, the Scrutiny Officer
said that she would discuss the monitoring of how
standards were upheld with the new Monitoring
Officer.
4. Meeting of 19 November 2019: Waste collections
and fly-tipping: The Head of Operations had replied as
follows: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had

Page 9

PAGO

PAGO
received a report from the Head of Operations on 5
November 2019, which addressed the issue of the
missed bin collection targets being missed. The report
could be found online on the Council’s website.
Councillor T Stowe noted that Members should read
the report and if they had any further questions they
should raise it at the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.
Councillor A Curtis said that the work programmes of
PAGO and Overview and Scrutiny should be aligned so
as to identify issues of concern. The Scrutiny Officer
replied that PAGO essentially monitored performance
and was not a scrutiny committee as such. The
Overview and Scrutiny Committee set its own
programme, but she would discuss any possible
alignment with the Chairmen of the two committees.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 19 November 2019 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

296

PROGRESS WITH THE DELIVERY OF THE 2019/20 ANTIFRAUD PLAN
The Head of the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS)
provided a summary of the work undertaken by the
SAFS to protect the Council against fraud and the
Council’s 2019/20 Anti
[...]
 issues needed completion dates. The Scrutiny
Officer said it must be very clear on what was needed
and asked from officers. The Chairman said some

Page 15

PAGO

PAGO
issues had been outstanding for some time, e.g. cyber
security, and these must be addressed.
Councillor A Curtis moved and Councillor A Alder
seconded a motion that the recommendations in the
report be approved.
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit Progress
Report be noted;
(B) the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan
as at 27 December 2019 be approved;
(C) the status of Critical and High Priority
recommendations be noted; and
(D) Members be provided with a cyber security
update by officers as required.

298

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH
2019
The External Auditor provided a summary of the
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2019
and noted that an unqualified audit report on the
Council’s financial statements had been issued on 29
November 2019.
The External Auditor drew the Committee’s attention
to the following error on page 9 of the report: the date
under no issues identified with the balances brought
over should be 1 April 2018 and not 1 April 2019.

Page 16

PAGO

PAGO
The External Auditor said that the Council had updated
its accounts to reflect the impact of national issues
impacting all local authority pension schemes as well
as to reflect changes in the value of investments.
With reference to the additional Audit Fees which
would be charged to EHC, the External Auditor said
that the proposal was with the PSAA for discussion and
approval. The main reason for the increased fee
reflected the additional testing which had been agreed
with the Council; an additional 40 items had been
tested.
In response to a question by the Chairman on future
legislative issues to be aware of, the External Auditor
referenced IFRS 16 leases; financial resilience
arrangements introduced by the IASB Conc
[...]
unts in the
past and this can be a complex area of accounting.

In addition to the risks outlined above we have identified an area of audit focus.
Area of focus

Implementation of new auditing
and accounting standards

Change from
PY

Details

New area of
focus

IFRS 16 Leases: Implementation of IFRS 16 will be included in the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) for 2020/21. This Code has yet to
published, but in October 2019 CIPFA/LASAAC issued ‘IFRS 16 leases and early guide for
practitioners’. It is likely there will be some disclosure requirements for the 2019/20 statement of
accounts.
Going Concern Compliance with ISA 570: This auditing standard has been revised in response to
enforcement cases and well-publicised corporate failures where the auditor’s report failed to
highlight concerns about the prospects of entities which collapsed shortly after. The revised
standard is effective for audits of financial statements for periods commencing on or after 15
December 2019, which for the Council will be the audit of the 2020/21 financial statements.
6

Overview of our 2019/20 audit strategy
Value for money conclusion
We have identified a significant value for money conclusion risk in relation to the Council’s capital programme. We include in section 3 further details of
this risk and an outline of the planned procedure we will perform to enable us to form a value for money conclusion.

Materiality

Planning
materiality

We have set materiality at £1.590 million, which represents 2% of the prior years gross expenditure on provision of services
plus financing and investment expenditure.

£1.590m
Performance
materiality

We have set performance materiality at £1.192 million, which represents 75% of materiality and is the
top end of our available range.

£1.192m
Audit
differences

£79,000

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements
(comprehensive income and expenditure statement, balance sh
[...]
 Planning

Facilities Management

Performance
Management

Tree Management

Oct
Old River Lane

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Council Tax

Main Accounting

Treasury Management

Asset Management

Non-Domestic Rating

Debtors

Hardware Acquisition,
Movement & Disposal

Millstream Property
Investment

Housing Benefits

Creditors

Business Improvement
Districts

My View (payroll selfservice)

Payroll

Development Control

At this stage, the above is an indicative spread of audits as not all services have specified a preferred start date.

Page 143

23

Mar

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

East Herts Council
Performance, Audit and Governance
Oversight Committee
17 March 2020
Shared Internal Audit Service –
Progress Report
Recommendation
Members are recommended to:
a) Note the Internal Audit Progress Report
b) Note the Status of Critical and High Priority
Recommendations

Page 145

SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update

East Herts Council

Contents
1

Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2

Audit Plan Update
2.1
2.4
2.5
2.7

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments
Critical and High Priority Recommendations
Performance Management

Appendices:
A
B
C
D

Page 146

Progress against the 2019/20 Audit Plan
Implementation Status of Critical and High Priority
Recommendations
Audit Plan Items (April 2019 to March 2020) Indicative start dates agreed with management
Assurance Definitions / Priority Levels

SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update

East Herts Council

1 Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report
1.1

To provide Members with:
a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering
the Council’s 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at 28 February 2020.
b) The findings for the period 1 April 2019 to 28 February 2020.
c) The proposed amendments required to the approved Internal Audit Plan.
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations.
e) An update on performance management
[...]
4

APPENDIX D – ASSURANCE / PRIORITY LEVELS

Definition

Critical

Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e.
reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to implement
the appropriate controls is required immediately.

High

Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by
management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service objectives at risk. Remedial
action is required urgently.

Medium

Low / Advisory

Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of
some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner.

Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance
the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically
possible.

Page 18

Agenda Item 9
East Herts Council Report
Council/ Executive /Committee
Performance, Audit & Governance Oversight Committee
Executive
Date of Meeting:
19 May 2020 PAGO
2 June 2020 Executive
Report by: Councillor Geoff Williamson, Deputy Leader & Executive
Member for Financial Sustainability
Report title: QUARTERLY CORPORATE BUDGET MONITOR –
QUARTER 3 DECEMBER 2019
Ward(s) affected: ALL
Summary
 To provide a report on finance and performance monitoring for
East Herts Council for 2019/20 as at 31st December 2019
 The net revenue budget for 2019/20 is £10.268m as set out in
table 1, this is funded by Council Tax. The forecast outturn as at
31st December predicts a year end underspend of £10k
 The revised capital budget for 2019/20 is £77.812m, of which
£78k is estimated to underspend and £64.292m is to be carried
forward to future years

Page 165

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE:

a. The net cost of services budget forecast underspend of
£35k in 2019/20 be noted (paragraph 2.5);
b. The capital budget for 2019/20 is £77.812m, of which £78k is
estimated to underspend and £64.292m is to be carried
forward to future years be noted (paragraph 5.1.1);
c. The reported performance for the period October 2019 to
December 2019 be noted (paragraph 7);
1.0 Proposal(s)
1.1

Not applicable

2.0 Background

Page 166

2.1

On 19th December 2018 Council approved a balanced
budget for 2019/20 financial year. This report sets out
the financial position for the year to date and provides
forecasts for the outturn position.

2.2

The Council’s revenue budget is made up of 5 areas;
these are shown in table 1 below. The report that
follows provides details of the forecast outturn position
against these areas.

Table 1 - Net Cost of Services
Original
Budget
2019/20

Forecast
outturn

Variance

£'000

£'000

14,201

14,166

(35)

1,669

1,523

(146)

(139)

(139)

0

Funding

(5,463)

(5,292)

171

Net Revenue Spend

10,268

10,258

(10)

(10,268)

(10,268)

0

0

(10)

(10)

Total Net Cost of
Services
Corporate Budgets
Total
Net Use of Reserves

Funded by Council Tax
Underspend

£'000

Page 167

2.3

The report contains the following sections and
Appendices:

Background Report Sections
2.4

Net Cost of Services

2.12 Corporate budgets
3.1

Reserves

4.1

Funding

5.1

Capital budgets

6.1

Debtors

7

Performance analysis

Appendices

Page 168

A

Capital

B

Debtors

C

Performance monitoring

D

Communications Report

2.4

Net Cost of Services

2.5

The Council’s net cost of services budget for 2019/20 is
£14.201m. An underspend of £35k is forecast in
2019/20. Table 2 overleaf shows this current forecast
outturn position broken down by service area

Table 2 – Revenue Forecast Outturn
Original
Budget
2019/20

Forecast
outturn

Variance Variance

£'000

£'000

£'000

%

380

375

(5)

-1.3%

1,001

987

(14)

-1.4%

513

538

25

4.9%

Strategic Finance & Property

1,906

1,907

1

0.1%

Housing & Health

2,394

2,390

(4)

-0.1%

Democratic and Legal

1,300

1,
[...]
ce and Property
Report title: Annual review of Strategic Risk Register
Ward(s) affected: All
Summary
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND
GOVERNANCE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE:
(a) The Strategic Risk Register be reviewed and officers
advised of amendments and / or additions.
1.0 Proposal(s)
1.1

This report proposes the content of the Strategic Risk
Register for 2020/21.

2.0 Background
2.1

The Strategic Risk Register is reviewed annually by this
committee and by Leadership Team. (The review by
Leadership Team took place on 3 February 2020 and
content was further updated on 27 April 2020.)

2.2

This report was originally prepared for the meeting on
17 March 2020 that had to be postponed. The content
has now been updated given the coronavirus pandemic
and officers have also provided an additional summary
of controls as explained at 4.2.

Page 241

3.0 Reason(s)
3.1

Public services are facing unprecedented challenges and
the effective management of risk is needed more than
ever. Our risk-managed approach to decision making
will help the council achieve objectives and deliver
services more efficiently.

4.0 Options
4.1

Risk monitoring has been scaled back over recent years
but there is an appetite to increase monitoring and
participation.

4.2

Quarterly monitoring of the Strategic Risk Register will
resume in 2020/21 with the register being updated and
approved by Leadership Team before submission to
Performance, Audit and Governance Oversight
Committee. However given the exceptional
circumstances experienced at present, Officers have
compiled a summary of controls introduced or planned.
This position statement is accurate at 30 April 2020 and
represents no particular financial quarter.

4.3

The highest level corporate, service and project risks will
also be monitored quarterly by Leadership Team but
not committees, although Members will be able to view
these risks on Pentana Performance. Given workloads
experienced at present there will be a delay collating
opera

Minutes of the meeting


PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
37 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE 

HELD VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM ON TUESDAY 19 

MAY 2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman) 

  Councillors S Bull, J Burmicz, L Corpe, 

A Curtis and T Stowe 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors A Ward-Booth 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Scrutiny Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Graham Mully - Insurance and 

Risk Business 

Advisor 

  Bob Palmer - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Nick Jennings - Shared Anti-Fraud 

Service (SAFS) 

  Simon Martin - Shared Internal Audit 

Service 

  Suresh Patel - EY 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
38 

18   APOLOGY 

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor Alder. 

 

 

19   MINUTES - 14 JANUARY 2020 

 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer said that the Monitoring Officer 

would be arranging some more Standards Training in 

August 2020. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Corpe and seconded by 

Councillor Stowe that the minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 January 2020 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 14 January 2020 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

21   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 The Chairman referred to the recent changes to the 

Committee, as agreed by Council at its meeting on 13 

May 2020.  He said that the performance aspect of the 

Committee had been transferred to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.  The change had been agreed to 

enable a more balanced workload for each Committee, 

and to reflect practice at other authorities. 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
39 

 

The Chairman explained that the change was made on 

an interim basis, as it was contingent upon the review 

of scrutiny.  It was noted that the Membership of the 

new Audit and Governance Committee remained the 

same as that for Performance, Audit and Governance 

Oversight Committee. 

 

22   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN 

 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a report on the Audit 

Plan which set out how the External Auditors intended 

to carry out their responsibilities; the proposed audit 

approach and scope for the 2019/20 audit against 

accountings requirements; and legislation to ensure 

that the audit was aligned both with the Council’s 

service expectations and also the need to take account 

of the ongoing situation regarding Covid-19. 

 

The External Auditor provided a summary of the report 

in terms of: 

 

 An overview of the 2019/20 audit strategy; 

 Audit risks; 

 Value for money risks; 

 Audit Materiality; 

 Scope of the audit; 

 Audit Team and timeline; 

 Independence and appendices. 

 

The External Auditor referred Members to page 37 of 

the report for an overview and to page 38 for a 

number of new areas of focus including group 

accounting and the implementation of new auditing 

and accounting standards.  He said that the External 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
40 

Auditor had identified a significant value for money 

conclusion risk in relation to the Council’s capital 

programme.   The External Auditor referred in 

particular to the management and delivery of the 

programme into 2021 and drew Members’ attention to 

section 3 for further details of this risk and an outline 

of the planned procedure the External Auditors would 

use to form a value for money conclusion. 

 

The External Auditor concluded his submission by 

referring to the impacts of Covid-19 on assets and 

valuations.  He said that he was confident that EY could 

adhere to the timelines for delivering the Audit. 

 

The External Auditor confirmed to Councillor Corpe 

that there would be a discussion with the Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property in respect of arbitration 

over the Audit Fees. 

 

Councillor Stowe commented on the risks associated 

with Millstream, the Council’s property company.  The 

Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that this 

was a low level risk as the investment was backed by 

assets. The holding of rental property was not a high 

level risk to the Authority. 

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property assured 

the Committee that the risk register had been 

updated.  Councillor M Pope proposed and Councillor 

S Bull seconded, a motion that the report be received.   

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  Members received the 

report. 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
41 

RESOLVED - that the report be received. 

 

23   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE - DRAFT PLAN 2020/21 

 

 

 The Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFs) submitted a 

report on the progress of the SAFs and East Herts draft 

Anti-Fraud Action Plan for 2020/21, which had been 

carried forward from the cancelled meeting in March 

2020. 

 

Members were advised that the report provided 

details of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption 

arrangements for 2020/21. The Anti-Fraud Plan 

ensured that the Council considered and 

acknowledged the risk of fraud and had in place 

appropriate policies and processes to investigate 

fraud. 

 

The Officer said that a new and emerging risk was 

“phishing” emails which were intended to look exactly 

like legitimate correspondence from the Council.  This 

resulted in a significant fraud risk to the Council and to 

the recipient of the email. 

 

The SAFs Officer provided an update on the current 

situation regarding Covid-19 and Members sought and 

were provided with clarification on a number of issues 

including: 

 

 Increases in reported fraud; 

 Grants being issued to the Community; 

 

The SAFs Officer explained that he had been working 

closely with team that was managed by the Head of 

the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service.  He said 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
42 

that the Council was performing well for an Authority 

of its size in dealing with suspected cases of fraud. 

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

grant monies were being moved along as quickly as 

possible to avoid cases of bankruptcy.  Members were 

reminded that a new Monitoring Officer had been 

appointed and that controls were in place to control, 

detect, prevent and mitigate fraud. 

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property confirmed 

to Councillor Curtis that the reclaim of fraudulently 

claimed benefits was integral part of the normal anti-

fraud activity.  

 

It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor Pope that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved.  After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the SAFs / EHC Anti-Fraud Plan 

2020/21 be approved. 

 

24   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2020/21 

 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a 

report on the proposed East Herts Internal Audit Plan 

for 2020/21.  The SIAS Officer provided a summary of 

the report and referred Members to Appendices A and 

B for the key reporting data. 

 

The Chairman referred to Page 126 of the report with 

particular reference to the steady reduction in Audit 

days since 2018.  He referred to the figures as having 

been reduced from 400 days in 2017/18 to 360 days in 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
43 

2018/19, to 340 days in 2019/20 and 320 days in 

2020/21. 

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

he would be concerned if the number of audit days 

went below 300.  He said that 300 days was sufficient 

to give adequate assurance to the Authority. 

 

The Committee asked that it be noted that Members 

would not wish to see the number of audit days fall 

below 300.  It was moved by Councillor Corpe and 

seconded by Councillor Pope that the 

recommendation, as detailed, be approved.   After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the East Herts Internal Audit 

Plan for 2020/21, be approved. 

 

25   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a 

report on the progress made in delivering the Council’s 

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at 28 February 2020, the 

findings for that period including the status of 

previously agreed Internal Audit recommendations.  

The report summarised the proposed amendments 

required to the approved 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 

and provided an update on performance management 

information as at 28 February 2020.  The SIAS Officer 

provided a summary of the report.   

 

The SIAS representative said that a more up to date 

position would be presented to the next meeting in 

July 2020.  The Chairman sought and was provided 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
44 

with clarification in respect of the Herts Home 

Improvement Agency.  He also referred to a number of 

outstanding higher priority recommendations. 

 

The SIAS Officer said that immediate workloads in 

supporting homeworking had meant that some higher 

priority recommendations had slipped a bit in terms of 

delivery.  He suggested that an Officer from IT could be 

invited to the next meeting to update Members on the 

latest position. 

 

Councillor Curtis commented on the percentage of 

critical higher priority recommendations that had not 

been implemented by Officers.  The Committee 

supported the suggestion that an Officer from IT come 

to the next meeting to update Members on the latest 

position regarding higher priority recommendations. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Pope and seconded by 

Councillor Bull that the recommendations, as detailed, 

be approved.  After being put to the meeting and a 

vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit progress 

report be noted; 

 

(B) the status of critical and high priority 

recommendations, be noted. 

 

26   QUARTER 3 CORPORATE BUDGET MONITORING 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property submitted 

a report on the finance and performance of the 

Council as at 31 December 2019.  The Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property referred to an 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
45 

anticipated underspend of £35k.  He said that as this 

report had been to the Executive on 11 February 2020, 

no recommendations to the Executive would be made 

this evening. 

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property provided a 

detailed breakdown of the report and responded to a 

number of queries from the Committee.  There being 

no general debate and no recommendations to the 

Executive, the Committee received the report. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the projected revenue 

budget forecast underspend of £35K in 2019/20 

be noted (paragraph 2.5); 

 

(B) the capital budget for 2019/20 of £77.812M, 

of which £78k is estimated to underspend and 

£64.292m is to be carried forward to future 

years be noted (paragraph 5.1.1); 

 

(C) the reported performance for the period 

October 2019 to December 2019 be noted. 

 

27   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property submitted 

a report regarding the Annual Review of the Risk 

Management Strategy.  The Insurance and Risk 

Business Advisor said that there were no major 

changes and he summarised the new 3x3 matrix of 

plotting the likelihood and impact of risk. 

 

The Insurance and Risk Business Advisor said that this 

Strategy was reviewed annually and had been report 

to the Leadership Team in February 2020.  The report 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
46 

had had originally been prepared for the meeting on 

17 March 2020 that had been postponed.  He referred 

to the 2 documents included with this report as 

appendices. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Corpe and seconded by 

Councillor Pope that the Risk Management Strategy be 

received.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Risk Management Strategy 

be received. 

 

28   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property submitted 

a report that proposed the content of the Strategic Risk 

Register for 2020/21.  The Insurance and Risk Business 

Advisor said that this was a live document that been 

updated by the Leadership Team in April 2020. 

 

Members were advised that the Strategic Risk Register 

was normally reviewed annually by this Committee 

and by Leadership Team on a quarterly basis.  The 

Insurance and Risk Business Advisor said that the 

latest review by the Leadership Team had taken place 

on 3 February 2020 and the content had been further 

updated on 27 April 2020. 

 

Councillor Corpe proposed and Councillor Curtis 

seconded, a motion that the Strategic Risk Register be 

received.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 



PAGO  PAGO 
 
 

 
47 

 

29   WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer said that the work programme had 

been developed with input from key officers.  The 

Chairman referred to the inclusion of a number of 

governance items.  The Scrutiny Officer explained that 

Council in May 2020 had agreed to a change to the 

terms of reference by the transference of performance 

matters from the former Performance Audit and 

Governance Committee (now Audit and Governance 

Committee) to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This 

had been necessary to avoid a duplication of function 

as the issue of “performance” had been included in the 

remit of both committees. 

 

Councillor Curtis commented on the change from 

Performance, Audit and Governance Oversight 

Committee to Audit and Governance Committee.  The 

Committee supported the work programme as 

detailed in the report submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the main agenda items for 

the next meeting be agreed; and 

 

(B) the draft work programme for the remainder 

of the year, as amended, be agreed. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 9.11 pm 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 
 


